

NO. 04-14850-C

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MUTUAL BENEFITS CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida,
Case Number 04-60573-Civ-Moreno

BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

J. Steven Parker
Page Perry, LLC
1040 Crown Pointe Parkway
Suite 1050
Atlanta, Georgia 30338
(770) 673-0047

Rex A. Staples, General Counsel
Stephen W. Hall, Deputy General
Counsel
Mark Davis, Associate Counsel
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
750 First Street, N.E., Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-737-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS vii

TABLE OF CITATIONSix

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Viatical Investments Offered By MBC Are Investment Contracts Subject To Regulation Under Federal Securities Law5

 A. The Distinction Set Forth In *Life Partners* Between The Pre- And Post-Investment Efforts Of A Promoter Has No Legal Support Or Policy Rationale And Should Be Rejected.....8

 B. MBC’s Post-Investment Efforts, Apart From Life Expectancy Evaluations, Were Essential To The Success Of The Enterprise And Therefore Qualified As The “Efforts Of Others” Under *Howey*.....18

 II. Affirming The District Court’s Ruling Will Serve Important Investor Protection Interests.....20

 A. Viaticals Must Be Regulated As Securities For The Benefit Of Investors.....21

 B. The Decision In *Life Partners* Opened A Significant Loophole In The Definition Of An Investment Contract That Should Be Closed27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE
REQUIREMENT.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Kash</i> , Case Nos. CC-00-25, 26, & 27 (Ala., St. Clair Co. Cir. Ct., July 14, 2001)	12, 13, 19
<i>Bailey v. J.W.K. Properties, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 918 (4 th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Decker v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , Case No. 00-0541-CA-17 (19 th Judicial Circuit, River County, Fla. May 17, 2001) (Order on Motion to Dismiss).....	15
<i>Eterna Benefits L.L.C. v. Hartford Life and Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 1998 WL 874296 *1 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 1998).....	25
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Glick v. Sokol</i> , 777 N.E. 2d 315 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002)	15
<i>Griffitts v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1178418 (Tex. Ct. App. May 26, 2004).....	15
<i>Hill v. Dedicated Resources</i> , No. 99-C-1714, 2000 WL 34001915, (Kan. D. Ct. 6, July 12, 2000)	13
<i>In the Matter of Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , Docket No. S-03464A-03-0000 (Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, Apr. 25, 2003).....	27
<i>Joseph v. Viatica Management, LLC</i> , 55 P. 3d 264 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002).....	12
<i>Landau v. Sheaffer</i> , Case No CI-00-04672 (Pa. Ct. of Common Pleas, Lancaster County, June 22, 2001).....	13
<i>Melton v. Keisling</i> , MO: 99-CA-145 (W.D. Tex. May 16, 2000).....	11, 12

<i>Michelson v. Voison</i> , 658 N.W. 2d 188 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Oklahoma Dept. of Securities v. Accelerated Benefits Corp.</i> , No. CJ-99-2500-66 (Okla. Co. D. Ct., Mar. 13, 2001)	13, 14, 15
<i>Poyser v. Flora</i> , 780 N.E. 2d 1191 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	27, 28
* <i>SEC v. Brigadoon Stock Distributors, Ltd.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1288 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	10
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	28
* <i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2003).....	16
* <i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc.</i> 474 F.2d 476 (9 th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 821 (1973).....	6
<i>SEC v. Life Partners</i> , 87 F. 3 rd 536, rehearing denied, 102 F.3 rd 587 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	20
<i>SEC v. Tyler</i> , 2002 WL 32538418 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2002)	12
* <i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293, 66 S. Ct. 1100 (1946).....	<i>Passim</i>
* <i>Siporin v. Carrington</i> , 23 P. 3d 92 (Az. Ct. App. 2001).....	12, 13, 19
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	27
<i>Wuliger v. Christie</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 897 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77f.....26
15 U.S.C. § 77g.....26
15 U.S.C. § 77j.....26
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....26
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....26
15 U.S.C. § 77x.....26
15 U.S.C. § 78(a)(10).....9
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....26
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....26
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....26
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....26
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 10126
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 20126
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 30126
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 40826
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 40926
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 41026

Rules

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1..... ii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1vi
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)vi

Miscellaneous

Michael Cavendish, *Policing Terminal Illness:
How Florida Regulates Viatical Settlement Contracts*,
74 FLA. B.J. 10 (Feb. 2000)24

Timothy P. Davis, *Should Viatical Settlements
Be Considered “Securities” Under the 1933 Securities Act?*,
6 KAN. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 75 (Winter 1997).....26

Alexander D. Eremia, *Viatical Settlement and Accelerated
Death Benefit Law: Helping Terminal, But Not Chronically
Ill Patients*, 1 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 773(1997).....25

Lawrence A. Frolik, <i>Insurance Fraud on the Elderly</i> , 37 TRIAL 48 (June 2001).....	23, 24
Anna D. Halechko, <i>Viatical Settlements: The Need For Regulation to Preserve the Benefits While Protecting the Ill and the Elderly From Fraud</i> , 42 DUQ. L. REV. 803, 815, 817 (Summer 2004)	8, 26
Ffiona M. Jones, <i>The Viatical Settlement Industry: The Regulatory Scheme and Its Implications for the Future of the Industry</i> , 6 CONN. INS. L. J. 477 (1999-2000)	23
Joy D. Kosiewicz, <i>Death for Sale: A Call to Regulate the Viatical Settlement Industry</i> , 48 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 701 (Spring 1998)	23
Joseph C. Long, 12 BLUE SKY LAW (June 2004).....	8, 19, 27
Dave Luxenberg, <i>Why Viatical Settlements Constitute Investment Contracts Within the Meaning of the 1933 & 1934 Securities Acts</i> , 34 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 357 (Spring 1998)	26
Lisa M. Ray, Comment, <i>The Viatical Settlement Industry: Betting on People’s Lives Is Certainly No “Exacta</i> , 17. J. CONTEMP. HEALTH L. & POL’Y 321 (2000).....	23
Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Barry L. Garber, (Nov. 10, 2004)	6, 20, 21, 22
